17 April 2015 Placing of
67,520,000 new
Shares under
general mandate

Approximately
HK$65.5 million

To be used for the business
operation in respect of the
leasing business of the
Group

Used as intended

17 September
2015

Placing of
81,000,000 new
Shares under
general mandate

Approximately
HK$134.1 million

To be used for the business
operations in respect of the
leasing and trading
business of the Group and
general working capital of
the Company

Fully applied for
the trading
business of the
Group

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to
completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding
structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the
Placing) are set out below:

Shareholders

Issued share capital as at the

date of this announcement

Upon Completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Superb Smart Limited (Note 1) 142,400,000 29.29% 142,400,000 19.34%

Good Virtue Capital Limited
(Note 2) 2,944,000 0.61% 2,944,000 0.40%

Public Shareholders

Placees (Note 3) — — 250,000,000 33.96%

Other Public Shareholders 340,776,000 70.10% 340,776,000 46.30%

Total 486,120,000 100.00% 736,120,000 100%

Notes:

1. Superb Smart Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Zheng Juhua, an executive Director.

2. The 2,944,000 Shares comprise 2,060,800 Shares beneficially held by Ms. Zheng Juhua, an executive

Director, and 883,200 Shares held by Mr. Lau Hoi Pang, who is the son of Ms. Zheng Juhua.

3. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best endeavours to ensure that none of

the Placees will be allotted and issued with Placing Shares to the extent that any Placee (together with

parties acting in concert with him/her/it) will become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the